#### ORDINANCE NO. 2017-15

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SEWER RATES FOR CUSTOMERS OF CARROLLTON UTILITIES

WHEREAS, The City desires to charge sewer users different rates for different classifications.

WHEREAS, the basis for the classes is that one class willapply to those customers that are within the geographical boundaries of the City of Carrollton and other rateswill be applicable to those users who are outside the geographical limits of the City of Carrollton.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City of Carrollton as follows:

The basic sewer charge based on water consumption effective [July 1, 2016] July 1, 2017 is as follows:

#### Within the City limits of the City of Carrollton:

First 1,000 gallons  $= \frac{\$10.00}{\$10.20}$  Minimum Over 1,000 gallons  $= \frac{\$5.44}{\$5.55}$  per 1000 gallons

## Areas outside the geographical limits of the City of Carrollton&Prestonville Extension:

First 1,000 gallons =  $\frac{\$11.97}{\$12.33}$  Minimum Over 1,000 gallons =  $\frac{\$6.27}{\$6.46}$  per 1000 gallons

## Regional Sewer Project (Glencoe, Sanders, Sparta):

Size of water meter First 1,000 gallons Over 1,000 gallons  $\frac{5/8"-3/4"}{[\$10.90]\$11.23}$   $\frac{1"-2"}{[\$22.24]\$22.91}$   $\frac{27.46}{\$28.28}$  Minimum  $\frac{1}{\$27.46}$   $\frac{1}{\$28.28}$  Per 1000 gallons

## Worthville and Eagle Creek Extensions (Worthville, Happy Hollow, and Eagle Creek Campground):

First 1,000 gallons =  $\frac{\$23.97}{\$24.33}$  Minimum Over 1,000 gallons =  $\frac{\$6.27}{\$6.46}$ per 1,000 gallons

#### Eagle Creek Resort:

First 1,000 gallons =  $\frac{\$28.18}{\$28.54}$  Minimum Over 1,000 gallons =  $\frac{\$6.27}{\$6.46}$  per 1,000 gallons

## City of Ghent: (US 42 East of Growers Warehouse)

First 1,000 gallons =  $\frac{[\$13.42]\$13.78}{\$7.91}$  minimum =  $\frac{[\$6.27]\$7.91}{\$7.91}$  per 1000 gallons

## City of Campbellsburg:

First 1,000 gallons =  $\frac{\$29.65}{\$30.01}$ Minimum Over 1,000 gallons =  $\frac{\$6.27}{\$6.46}$ per 1000 gallons

The differences in the charges shall be of an indefinite duration.

Qu.2017-15

#### MULTIPLE UNIT BILLING METHOD

Where a single master water meter feeds more than one residential unit, the water and/or wastewater bill shall be calculated as follows:

Monthly usage divided by number of units = average usage per unit

Average usage per unit applied to current rate structure\*= average charge per unit

Average charge per unit multiplied by number of units = Total bill

(\*when using multiple unit billing method, standard meter rate will be used not actual meter size)

## Sewer Capacity Connection Fees:

Cost per Daily Design Rate (GPD)

City of Carrollton =\$1.69

All other customers

=\$2.25

For publicly funded extension projects serving areas where connection to the sewer is mandatory, the Capacity Fee shall be waived for residential and small commercial customers with existing on site sewer systems as long as connection to the public system is made within 120 days of being notified that the system is available for use.

For publicly funded extension projects serving areas where connection to the sewer is not mandatory, the Capacity Fee shall be 1/3 of the normal fee for residential and small commercial customers with existing on site sewer systems as long as connection to the public system is made within 120 days of being notified that the system is available for use.

After reading in full on the 8th day of May, 2017 followed by a second reading in full on the 22nd day of May, 2017, and on motion by Councilman Louden Seconded by Councilman Gordon, the ordinance was adopted by a vote of 5 ayes and 0 nays.

ROBB ADAMS

MAYOR, CITY OF CARROLLTON

Attest:

LEATHA GRIMES

CITY CLERK- TREASURER